UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA MIAMI DIVISION

SECURITIES & EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Plaintiff,

v. Case No. 1:10-cv-22078-FAM

ESTATE OF KENNETH WAYNE MCLEOD, F&S ASSET MANAGEMENT GROUP, INC., and FEDERAL EMPLOYEE BENEFITS GROUP, INC. Defendants.

United States' Response to Court Order (Doc. 57)

Come Now, the undersigned Assistant United States Attorney, by Robert E.

O'Neill, United States Attorney for the Middle District of Florida, hereby notices the

Court that upon further consideration of this matter, the United States has elected not to file a submission in this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

ROBERT E. O'NEILL United States Attorney

By: s/ Mark B. Devereaux
MARK B. DEVEREAUX
Assistant United States Attorney
USAO No. 049
300 N. Hogan Street, Suite 700
Jacksonville, Florida 32202
Telephone: (904) 301-6300
Facsimile: (904) 301-6310

Email: mark.devereaux@usdoj.gov

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on January 21, 2011, I electronically filed the foregoing with the Clerk of the Court by using the CM/ECF system which will send a notice of electronic filing to the following:

C. Ian Anderson
Matthew R. Kachergus
D. Gray Thomas
William J. Sheppard
Elizabeth L. White
Joan M. Levit, Esq.
Michael Ira Goldberg
Tamara Jill Savin

s/ Mark B. DevereauxMARK B. DEVEREAUXAssistant United States Attorney